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I Report on Activities Undertaken in 2007
The CAP SWG had to struggle to keep its work plan on track in 2007 because of the unprecedented onslaught of 14 flash appeals (so far).  Together with CAP revisions and other CAP-related inter-agency documents, the CAP SWG reviewed and published more than two documents per month on average, in addition to the CAP mid-year reviews.  There is little doubt that each flash appeal in 2007 was justified, but this new frequency (mostly climate-related disasters, and hence possibly recurring) put strains on the system which the SWG will address with an overhaul plan in early 2008.
The SWG’s work plan focused on foundational improvements to the CAP, especially integrating ‘humanitarian reform’ elements: clarifying the role of clusters and HCs in the CAP, expanding the use of the Needs Analysis Framework developed by the SWG, introducing or strengthening strategic monitoring, addressing themes such as transition, and improving NGO participation.  Most of these issues were addressed to a large extent.  The next step, not yet done, is to crystallize these advances in new CAP guidelines, updating the 1994 IASC CAP guidelines.
During the course of the year, humanitarian finance innovations gained the attention of donors and agencies alike – country-specific pooled funds as well as CERF.  Questions arose as to the role of appeals in what seems increasingly to be an era of pooled decision-making over funds.  In practice, the experimental common humanitarian funds in Sudan and DR Congo (whatever their merits overall) have interacted fruitfully with those countries’ CAPs, using them as the reference point for funding priorities and specific activities.  Beyond DRC and Sudan, stakeholders seem to have agreed that humanitarian finance innovations are a way of improving how the ‘supply side’ works, whereas appeals represent the demand side organizing itself.  Both co-exist, and indeed need each other, rather than one replacing the other.
CAP funding at mid-2007 was slightly better than at most previous mid-years, even excluding CERF funding to under-funded CAPs in 2007.  As of this writing it stands at $3 billion, or 63% of requirements.  Donors continue to emphasise that the CAP is crucial for their decision-making, and will re-convene the Montreux retreat on the CAP and related issues in February 2008, at which time further improvements in CAP theory and practice will be agreed.

II Status Update with Reference to Objectives Set in the 2007 Work Plan

	Activities
	Expected Outcomes: 
	Focal Points
	Timeframe
	Achievements

	I: Develop and propose policy and guidelines for endorsement by the IASC WG on select priority issues to advance gains made in 2006

	1. Cluster approach to be integrated into CAP guidelines and tools, and cluster leads briefed of responsibilities vis-à-vis CAP.

2. NAF to be reviewed by cluster leads, refined and disseminated. Training tools to be created.  Rapid version for sudden-onset emergencies explored (in coordination with similar tools like PDNA).

3. Strategic monitoring to be incorporated in to regular CAP guidelines.

4. Provide inputs to other IASC and/or ECHA subsidiary bodies to ensure policy coherence on issues related to the CAP (e.g. TF on Gender, TF on HIV/AIDS in Emergencies, UNDG/ECHA WG on Transition).

5. Revise the 1994 IASC Guidelines on the CAP to benefit from the recent developments in strategic thinking, approaches and strategies, e.g.: setting criteria for when to begin and when to end a CAP, clarifying the role of CAP in transition countries, and outlining common law practice of government involvement in the CAP.
	· Better CAPs (better needs assessment, sectoral response plans, and project selection) through clear assignment of responsibility and accountability within country team.

· NAF to be used in 3/4 CAP countries by end 2007, and 100% of CAP countries for 2008.

· Demonstrate the effectiveness of humanitarian action, and highlight gaps, by improving impact analysis of the CAP.

· Participation in subsidiary body meetings as needed.

· Inputs provided to subsidiary body policies and guidelines as needed.

· Cross-cutting issues upheld in CAP guidelines and training tools

· 1994 IASC Guidelines on the CAP to be redrafted to provide criteria and mechanisms for initiating and ending a CAP, government and NGO involvement. Draft Guidelines to be prepared for preliminary endorsement of IASC WG meeting in June 


	IASC SWG on CAP

OCHA and Agencies

OCHA

SWG members

IASC SWG on CAP, IASC WG


	Jan-June then follow-up

Year-round

Year-round 

Year-round

By December
	Done (in particular, training and simulations at the various cluster leads trainings).

All cluster leads contacted, NAF reviewed by some of them, process underway for the rest.

Rapid version not done as clusters are all working on their own tool -> rapid NAF should synthesize this work. NAF used in most CAP countries.

Partly done. Standard indicators and statistics introduced at HQ level in 2007 CAP mid-year reviews.  Increasing success at field level but more remains to be done.

Done

Not done.



	II: Enhance the timeliness and reliability of the Financial Tracking Service



	1. Timely agency reporting to the FTS (at least monthly, or ad hoc whenever a new commitment is received).

2. Agencies report allocations of unearmarked funds to CAP projects (in line with results of dialogue led by UNHCR with donors re when to report unearmarked funds as firmly allocated).

3. Encourage main NGOs to include their proposals in the CAs or at least to report their requirements, so as to account for them in total humanitarian requirements.  Also, to report their humanitarian contributions to FTS.

4. Agencies and FTS to move towards more automated, real-time data transmission into FTS.

5. Agencies can make data transmission to FTS easier by keeping their Appeal projects in line with projects as reflected in their internal financial systems, starting with CAP launch and continually updated throughout the year.

6. Consolidate the processes of CERF reporting and CAP Mid-year reviews, to avoid repetition and ensure that CERF financial data is reflected in CAP documents/MYRs


	1.  Better humanitarian resourcing decisions through more complete and up-to-date info on funding to date

2.  More visibility for unearmarked funds, leading to greater donor willingness to provide them.

3.  More credible CAs that reflect a greater part of humanitarian action and needs; more complete worldwide humanitarian funding data.

4.  Better humanitarian resourcing decisions through more complete and up-to-date info on funding to date, achieved more labour-efficiently.

5.  Better humanitarian resourcing decisions through more complete and up-to-date info on funding to date, achieved more labour-efficiently.

6. Better picture of the funding situation in a given country; less burdensome reporting.


	Agencies’ FTS focal points

Agencies’ FTS focal points

OCHA

OCHA, Agencies’ FTS focal points

IASC CAP SWG, Agencies’ FTS focal points

IASC CAP SWG
	12 months
	Most agencies achieved monthly reporting, though some agencies encountered capacity problems and as a result had gaps in their regular reporting.

A huge decrease of unearmarked CAP funds for which agencies have not informed FTS of their allocation to specific sectors ($270 million on 1 October 2007 compared to $412 million on 1 October 2006) is the direct result of the renewed commitment and corresponding increase in reporting by agencies on the allocation of their unearmarked funds, where possible. Please see  point II.5 as well
The level of involvement of NGOs through the inclusion of project proposals did not change significantly in comparison to 2006 (11% of the total CAP funding requirements in 2006 were NGOs, against 10% in 2007).  However, there has been a great improvement in reporting to FTS on funding received by NGOs.  The proportion of the funding received by NGOs to total CAP funding rose from 5% in 2006 to 10% in 2007.

FTS has so far been hampered in its attempts to develop an easy-adaptable automatic funding data transmission tool due to low capacity in OCHA’s IT section.  The task remains on the list of priorities for development. 

One of the main outcomes of the dialogue on unearmarked funds was that full alignment between appeal projects and the projects as reflected in the agencies’ internal systems is not feasible for most agencies.  Where possible, the agencies remain committed to keep their appeal projects in line with their internal projects. Up till now, only WFP is consistent in its regular updates of appeal project requirements and in ensuring clear alignment with its internal system.  

A CERF staff member located in the CAP Section has ensured the close link between CERF and CAP and follow-up with the CERF recipient agencies to have the funds correctly reflected on FTS and in CAP documents/MYRs.

	III: Advocate support for the Agencies and NGOs participating in the CAP



	Donors

1. Organise January Programme Kick Off, June Mid-Year Review, and November Launch events. 

2. Actively contribute to Montreux Donors’ Retreat agenda and meeting.

3. Obtain two new donors to CAP.

IASC

1. Conduct field workshops for IASC Country Teams in countries that are producing a CAP or CHAP.

2. Conduct training of trainers workshop for IASC members.

3. Provide trainings and briefings to IASC member staff in headquarters.

4. Inform other IASC-related humanitarian training programmes (e.g. UNDAF, EFCT, EWPM, etc.)

5. Continued advocacy and policy improvement to increase NGOs participation in CAPs
Related:

1. Yearly update of CAP training tools to reflect new policy developments.


	· Three events with clear foci.

· Donors provide substantive feedback on CAP. 

· Recommendations from the retreat disseminated to the field and used by IASC CTs in their discussions with donors.

· Two potential donors are identified and meetings held at the working level to discuss their potential role.

·  All requests for CAP field workshops are met.

· At least 10 new CAP trainers trained and all are deployed at least once in 2007.

· Requests by IASC members for CAP briefings/training are met.
· CAP policies and guidelines are accurately reflected in IASC members’ humanitarian training programmes.

· 20 main NGOs in each country or region with a CAP participate actively in main parts of programme cycle.

· CAP Training tool-kit updated and disseminated to active CAP trainers.


	SWG members

SWG members

OCHA

OCHA

OCHA and Agencies

OCHA and Agencies

SWG members

IASC SWG on CAP

OCHA
	Year-round

February

March

Year-round

Year-round, with focus on Aug-Sept

April

Year-round

Year-round

Year-round

Jan-April
	Done

Donors decided not to hold Montreux retreat this year. The retreat will resume in February 2008.

19 new donor countries in 2007. To note however that many Arab countries who have given in 2006 have discontinued in 2007 (probably it is the Lebanon crisis that triggered their donations)

Done

43 new facilitators trained, 7 participated in or facilitated field workshops in 2007.

Done, but less demand than in 2006.

CAP Section staff participated in or facilitated sessions in numerous workshops/trainings (Cluster lead, CERF, UNDAC,…)

A list of HQs contacts for NGOs has been established (but needs polishing). Basic Fact Sheet for NGOs in CAPs disseminated. (More inclusiveness of NGOs into CAPs can only be fully measured after the 2008 CAPs have been received.) 

Done and uploaded onto www.humanitarianappeal.net. 

	IV: Provide a structured forum for discussion, consensus-building, and realization of the above objectives through efficient management and committed participation in the SWG.



	1. Meetings are held on a monthly basis, each with a focused agenda and clear outputs.

2. Review which crises warrant a CAP for the following year and submit to IASC WG meeting in June.

3. Hold an ad hoc telecom whenever a Flash Appeal is triggered, to review issues at the HQ level.

4. SWG membership base is reviewed to ensure that members have the relevant experience to advance the CAP as a strategic planning and programming tool.
	· Agendas are shared in advance with members and meeting notes are prepared within three working days.

· Follow up actions are monitored and followed-up.

· Recommendation to WG on which countries, or regions to have a CAP in 2007

· Smooth, timely preparation of Flash Appeals through early consensus on key issues.

· IASC members appoint staff with the relevant programme, field or training experience to the SWG; IASC members attend meetings regularly, are prepared to discuss agenda items, and are actively involved in follow-up actions.
	OCHA

HC, SWG, WG

SWG members
	Year-round

June 

Year-round
	Meetings done. Delays in the notes distribution were frequent. Follow-up actions are regularly monitored.

Done (with informal communication to WG), but later.  June seems too early in the year to make a decision for most country teams.

Due to the amount of flash appeals published this year, the process is now well honed and there was no need for telecoms mentioned in most cases. SWG was always notified about FAs as soon as the information was available.

No information received from agencies on their selection methods.
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